05-1186 DIAGNOSTICS - SHIFT CONTROL SYSTEM (PARKING LOCK
CONTROL)

DTC C2310 | OPEN OR SHORT CIRCUIT IN BATT

051UY-01

CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION

The auxiliary battery voltage is constantly applied to terminal BATT. The terminal BATT voltage is used to
power the transmission control ECU memory. The transmission control ECU outputs this DTC when it de-
tects a malfunction related to terminal BATT.

DTC No. DTC detecting condition Trouble area
e Power switch on (IG) P CON MAIN fuse
C2310 e Terminal BATT voltage of the transmission control ECU is | » Transmission control ECU assy
10 V or less for 1 sec. or more. * Wire harness or connector
HINT:

When there is an open or short in the BATT circuit, information on the actuator position ("P position” or
"non—P position”) stored in the ECU is cleared every time the power switch is turned off. Therefore, the ECU
works to recognize the position each time the power switch is turned on. As a result, time from when the
power switch is turned on until "/READY ON” is indicated may become longer than normal.

WIRING DIAGRAM

Transmission Control ECU

Engine Room R/B and J/B 310 )
5 1 P CON MAIN ] JIC ] 9 .18
3 S ER (T4 ) BATT
M)~ . 5 5 JV\EB1} (
F15
FL Block
1
—1 B
| BE1IKS oo
[ maIN +
T Auxiliary
T | Battery
J:_ |
N 137219

2004 Prius — Preliminary Release (RM1075U)

Author : Date : 1350



DIAGNOSTICS - SHIFT CONTROL SYSTEM (PARKING LOCK 05-1187

CONTROL)

INSPECTION PROCEDURE

1 INSPECT FUSE(P CON MAIN)

Engine Room R/B
and J/B:

P CON .
MAIN Fuse

FA7675

(@ Remove the P CON MAIN fuse from the engine room R/B
and J/B.

(b)  Check for continuity of the P CON MAIN fuse.
Standard: Continuity

CONNECTED TO FUSE AND REPAIR OR REPLACE
THEM IF NEEDED, AND REPLACE FUSE

NG> INSPECT FOR SHORT IN ALL COMPONENTS

2 READ VALUE ON HAND-HELD TESTER

(@) Connect the hand—held tester to the DLC3.

(b)  Turn the power switch on (I1G).
(c) Turn the hand—-held tester on.

(d) Select the item below in the DATA LIST, and read its value displayed on the hand-held tester.

Item

Measurement ltem/

Range (Display) Normal Condition

BATT VOL VAL BATT voltage value/min: 0 V, max: 20 V Actual power supply voltage 9 to 14 V

Standard:
Voltage: 9to 14 V
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05-1188 DIAGNOSTICS - SHIFT CONTROL SYSTEM (PARKING LOCK
CONTROL)

3 | CHECK HARNESS AND CONNECTOR(TRANSMISSION CONTROL ECU ASSY - P
CON MAIN FUSE)

(@) Disconnect the T4 connector from the transmission con-
trol ECU assy.
(b) Measure the resistance according to the value(s) in the

table below.
Standard:
— Tester connection -~ B -
l E % C& I (Symbols) Condition Specified condition

(T T T4-13 (BATT) — N Selow 1 0
BATT 2 (P CON MAIN Fuse) ways elow
T4-13 (BATT)— B
3( 0 nii ody Always 10 kQ or higher
Engine Room R/B grou
and J/B:
\_ ‘
= | i :
0

Transmission Control ECU Assy:

F44946 NG REPAIR OR REPLACE HARNESS OR
CONNECTOR

REPAIR OR REPLACE HARNESS OR CONNECTOR(P CON MAIN FUSE — BATTERY)
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